<b>RESOL</b>	<b>UTION</b>	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROCUREMENT OF THE FINAL INVOICE PAYMENT OF ANNUAL SERVICE SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR THE CITY'S PUBLIC SAFETY COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH. **RECORDS** MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND MOBILE SYSTEM SOFTWARE APPLICATION. **AUTHORIZING** PAYMENT IN THE PRORATED AMOUNT OF \$29.809.62 FROM ACCOUNT # 501-0343-516-0-3400: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved TriTech Software Systems (formerly known as Vision Software, Inc.) for Public Safety Computer Aided Dispatch (VisionCAD), Records Management System (VisionRMS) and Mobile System (VisionMobile) software licenses; and

**WHEREAS**, staff has determined that it needs 24/7 vendor provided maintenance and support on their Public Safety VisionCAD, VisionRMS, and VisionMobile software that the City's Police and Fire-Rescue employees use on a daily basis; and

**WHEREAS**, the Police Department is currently in the final transition phase to move over to the New Sungard OSSI Public Safety Solution and still needs to pay a prorated maintenance invoice for maintenance and support for the duration of 10/01/2017 - 2/28/18 by the City due to the transition to new application system; and

**WHEREAS,** Tritech Software Systems is the only authorized company that can provide maintenance support services for the Public Safety VisionCAD, VisionRMS and VisionMobile software and has provided excellent support over the years.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORDIA THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized the procurement of the maintenance and support payment for the Tritech Software System.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Finance Director is authorized to make payments to Tritech Software Systems in the amount of \$29,809.62 from Account # 501-0343-516-0-3400 (Contract Services).

<u>Section 3.</u> The Resolution shall take effect immediately upon approval by City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

APPROVED:		
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON	
ATTEST:		
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIR PRO TEM	
	LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON	
	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON	
	DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON	
MOTIONED BY:		
SECONDED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
L. HUBBARD		
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT CITY ATTORNEY	
T. DAVIS JOHNSON		
D. PARDO		
T. DAVIS		